

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

amended by striking out after the words, "the water of," in the Снар. 365. second line, the words, "Long Creek, so called, and of all streams tributary thereto in the town of Cape Elizabeth," and inserting in place thereof the words, so much of the waters of Sebago Lake, as may be necessary for the adequate supply of water for the city of Portland.

SECT. 2. The said act is hereby further amended by striking out the sixth section thereof, and inserting in place thereof the following:

Sect. 6. At or after the expiration of six years from the date of acceptance of this act by said corporation, the city of Portland shall have the right to take, exercise and control all the property, rights, powers and privileges of said corporation, on paying to said corporation such sum as may be agreed upon by the city and said corporation; or in case they cannot agree upon the sum to be paid, such sum as shall be fixed upon by three commissioners, who shall be appointed by the supreme court upon the application of said city, and who shall fairly appraise the property and rights of said company, and return their report thereof to the supreme judicial court in the county of Cumberland, which report, when accepted, shall be final and conclusive upon the parties, and the said court may make any orders or decrees, or issue any process, necessary to carry the same into effect.

SECT. 3. The said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, not exceeding in all the sum of eight hundred thousand dollars, and secure the same by a mortgage of the franchises and property of said company.

SECT. 4. The city council of the city of Portland may, by vote exempt any property of said corporation not now in existence from taxation for the term of six years.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the govcouncil. ernor.

Approved February 26, 1867.

Chapter 365.

An act to incorporate the Greenleaf Law Library.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John Rand, George F. Shepley, Joseph Howard, Corporators. Phinehas Barnes and James T. McCobb, together with their associates, being the members of the Cumberland bar, and such other persons as shall hereafter be admitted members of said corporation, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name

secured.

Corporate property

exempt from

taxation by vote of city

Bonds, limit of same, and how

Seet. 6 of same act stricken out.

City of Portland may assume rights and acquire property of corporation.

Compensation, and how determined.

Powers of S. J. C. relating thereto.

1866, amended by substituting waters of Sebago Lake for Long Creek.

Снар. 366.

Name and

of the Greenleaf Law Library, with the usual appropriate corporate powers and privileges under the laws of the state; and with full power to acquire, hold and enjoy personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. The right, interest and property which each member of said corporation shall have in the corporate property, shall be the use and benefit of the same, under the by-laws of the corporation, for and during the term of his natural life; but said shares shall be, and hereby are declared to be, not alienable or transferable.

Sect. 3. The judges of all the judicial courts of this state, and of the United States, shall at all times, under the by-laws of the corporation, have free access to and the free use of the library of said corporation.

SECT. 4. For the purpose of increasing and improving the library of said corporation, all sums of money hereafter paid by persons as a tax or excise upon their admission to practice law in the county of Cumberland, are hereby granted and appropriated to said corporation; and the treasurer of the county of Cumberland is hereby authorized and directed to pay the same to said corporation.

SECT. 5. The above named corporators, or any two of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation by advertising the same three days at least before the day of said meeting, in some daily newspaper published in Portland.

Approved February 26, 1867.

Chapter 366.

An act to incorporate the Euroka Milling Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. B. C. Sewall, William H. McLellan, I. H. Randall, Corporators, John Lambard and David Harris, their associates and successors, are hereby made a body corporate, by the name of Eureka Milling Company, for the purpose of operating in the city of Bath, and manufacturing flour, and grinding all kinds of grain, also salt and plaster, with a capital not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and may divide the same into shares of such amount as they may determine, and by said corporate name may sue and be sued, may adopt by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this state, and have all the rights, and be subject to all the duties of similar corporations. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said company shall be held in the city of Bath, at such time and place as may be fixed by any two

Judges to have free uso of library.

Monoys accruing from admission to Cumberland bar converted to use of library.

Organization.

302

powers.

Capital.

Rights and duration of

membership.

Organization.

Purpose.

Capital.

Powers.